Derivative financial instruments

Currency forwards & options

– cash flow hedges 2,633 19 –49

– fair value 1,709 2 –85

Total 21 –134

Less non-current portion: – –

Current portion 21 –134

Currency forwards mature on a monthly basis. During the period SEK 42 m (–112)
(before taxes) have been moved from other comprehensive income to realized
hedging result. As of December 31, 2024, a net of SEK 15 m (3) is reported in
Other comprehensive income relating to cash flow hedges.

The Group is exposed to price risks for raw materials such as iron, copper,
aluminum and components in which these metals are included. This risk also
affects plastics in which petroleum forms the base. To limit the price risk of this
type, the Group may enter into short-term contracts with some of the suppliers of
raw material. No such financial contracts were in place either as of December 31,
2024 or in previous year.

NoTES 86DOMETIC ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the impact on equity exclusive of hedges if the currency increased or decreased by 5 percent and if the interest rate increased or decreased by
1 percent.

Impact on profit (loss) before tax Impact on equity

Currency Variable Change 2024 2023 2024 2023

Transaction effect USD/CNY +5% 94 114 71 81

EUR/USD +5% 70 76 52 53

EUR/AUD +5% –4 –5 –3 –4

AUD/USD +5% 43 45 32 32

Transaction effect USD/CNY –5% –94 –114 –71 –81

EUR/USD –5% –70 –76 –52 –53

EUR/AUD –5% 4 5 3 4

AUD/USD –5% –43 –45 –32 –32

Impact on profit (loss) before tax Impact on equity

Interest rate Variable Change 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest rate effect Interest rate +1% –59 –80 –44 –56

Interest rate effect Interest rate –1% 59 80 44 56

Financial credit risks
Financial assets is carrying risks that counterparties may be unable to fulfill their pay-
ment obligations. This exposure arises from investments in liquid assets and from
derivative positions with positive unrealized results against banks and other coun-
terparties. Credit risks arise with cash placement and investments in derivatives.

To reduce the credit risk, Dometic Group has established a policy to work only
with creditworthy counterparties. According to Dometic Groups Finance policy,
external financial transactions may only be made by Group Treasury.

All derivative transactions are covered by ISDA netting agreements to reduce

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1

Equity instruments 305 305

Debt instruments 287 228

Real estate 15 13

Investment funds 80 80

Closing balance 690 628

The plan assets mainly consist of debt instruments, investment funds and equity
funds. All plan assets within the category Cash and cash equivalent, equity instru-
ments, debt instruments and real estate are assets with a quoted market price in an
active market. No administered assets consist of financial instruments in Dometic
Group or assets that are used within Dometic Group. Expected contributions to
the plan next year amount to SEK 39 m (33).

Average duration of obligation is 9.23 years in Germany, 10.78 years in the US and
13.00 years in other countries.

Sensitivity analysis
The actuarial calculations of the Groups pension obligations and pension costs
based on significant assumptions. The assumptions are the most significant in
terms of risks for changes in pension liabilities. See description under “Risk” in
this note. Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main financial assumption and the
potential impact on the present value of the defined-benefit pension obligation in
the Group.

Change of obligation, (+) SEK m

Discount rate, +1% –104

Discount rate, –1% 124

Inflation +0.5% 18

Inflation –0.5% –13

Salary increase +0.5% 0

Salary increase –0.5% 2

Life expectancy +1 year –32

Life expectancy –1 year 34

NoTE 19 (cont.)

NoTES 110DOMETIC ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

NOTE 20
other provisions

Warranty commit-
ments recall provision

restructuring
provision other provisions Total

opening balance January 1, 2023 332 3 293 221 849

Additional/revaluation provisions during
the year –3 10 –22 62 48

Unused amounts reversed – – – 31 31

Used provisions – –11 –246 –20 –276

Exchange rate differences –11 0 6 3 –3

Closing balance December 31, 2023 318 3 31 298 649

Provisions consist of:

Non-current portion 69 2 1 164 237

Current portion 249 1 30 133 412

Total 318 3 31 298 649

Warranty commit-
ments recall provision

restructuring
provision other provisions Total

opening balance January 1, 2024 318 3 31 298 649

Additional/revaluation provisions during
the year –61 1 531 73 544

Unused amounts reversed – – –3 –1 –4

Used provisions – –1 –8 –40 –48

Exchange rate differences 19 0 3 2 24

Closing balance December 31, 2024 276 3 554 332 1,166

Provisions consist of:

Non-current portion 63 2 190 180 435

Current portion 213 1 364 153 731

Total 276 3 554 332 1,166

Parent Company
Other provisions in the Parent Company amount to SEK 124 m (107) and consist of
provisions for post-employment benefits of SEK 94 m (74) and other SEK 29 m (33).

Provisions
Provisions for restructuring costs and legal claims are recognized when the Group
has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and it is
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and
the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognized for future
operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected
to settle the obligation using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.